

9-2018

Bucklew v. Precythe : Brief of Arizona Voice for Crime Victims, Inc., and Melissa Sanders as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents

Paul Cassell

S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah, paul.cassell@law.utah.edu

Allyson N. Ho

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Daniel Nowicki

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Daniel Chen

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP

Follow this and additional works at: <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>



Part of the [Criminal Law Commons](#), and the [Criminal Procedure Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Cassell, Paul; Ho, Allyson N.; Nowicki, Daniel; and Chen, Daniel, "Bucklew v. Precythe : Brief of Arizona Voice for Crime Victims, Inc., and Melissa Sanders as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents" (2018). *Utah Law Faculty Scholarship*. 123.
<https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship/123>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. Decades-Long Delays In Obtaining Justice Inflict Immeasurable Harm On Victims' Families. | 11 |
| A. The Family Members Of Bucklew's Victims Continue To Be Victimized By His Dilatory And Manipulative Litigation Tactics..... | 12 |
| B. Research Confirms What The Experience of Victims Makes Plain— Undue Delays in the Administration of Justice Harm Victims of Violent Crimes..... | 13 |
| II. Bucklew's Manipulative And Dilatory Suit—Based On A Claim He Refused To Bring For Years—Exemplifies The Toll Exacted On Victims Of Violent Crime As They Wait For Justice And Closure. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Luebbers</i> , 436 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Bucklew v. State</i> , 38 S.W.3d 395 (Mo. banc 2001) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Clemons v. Crawford</i> , 585 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)..... | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , 677 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2012)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. 1998) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>White v. Johnson</i> , 429 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 7, 18, 19 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Dan S. Levey, <i>Balancing the Scales of Justice</i> , 89 <i>Judicature</i> 289 (2006)..... | 15, 16, 17 |
| Dean G. Kilpatrick & Ron Acierno, <i>Mental Health Needs of Crime Victims: Epidemiology and Outcomes</i> , 16 <i>J. Traum. Stress</i> 119 (2003)..... | 14 |
| Jim Parsons & Tiffany Bergin, <i>The Impact of Criminal Justice Involvement on Victims' Mental Health</i> <i>J. Traum. Stress</i> 182 (2010) | 14, 15, 16 |
| Judith Lewis Herman, <i>The Mental Health of Crime Victims: Impact of Legal Intervention</i> , 16 <i>J. Traum. Stress</i> 159 (2003)..... | 15, 16 |
| Mary Beth Ricke, <i>Victims' Right to a Speedy Trial: Shortcomings, Improvements, and Alternatives to Legislative Protection</i> , 41 <i>Wash. U. J. L. & Pol'y</i> 181 (2013)..... | 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| Samuel R. Gross & Daniel J. Matheson, <i>What They Say at the End: Capital Victims' Families and the Press</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 486 (2003) | 15, 16 |
| Scott Moyers, <i>Penalty of Death, Part 1</i> , SOUTHEAST MISSOURIAN (March 20, 2011), available at https://tinyurl.com/yav2c22g | 2, 4, 5, 12, 13 |
| Scott Moyers, <i>Penalty of Death, Part 2</i> , SOUTHEAST MISSOURIAN (March 21, 2011), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7ovn2wk | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| Scott Moyers, <i>Penalty of Death, Part 3</i> , SOUTHEAST MISSOURIAN (March 22, 2011), available at https://tinyurl.com/ybsz7t3b | 6 |
| Scott Moyers, <i>Penalty of Death, Part 4</i> , Southeast Missourian (March 23, 2011), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7asb8bw | 13 |
| Ulrich Orth & Andreas Maercker, <i>Do Trials of Perpetrators Retraumatize Victims?</i> , 19 J. Interpersonal Violence 212 (2004) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*Page(s)**Court Filings**

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Clemons v. Crawford,</i> 2:07-CV-04129 (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. 78 | 8 |
| <i>In re Lombardi,</i> 2:12-cv-04209 (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. 1-2 | 9 |
| <i>In re Lombardi,</i> 2:12-cv-04209 (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. 183 | 9 |
| <i>In re Lombardi,</i> 2:12-cv-04209 (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. 443 | 9 |
| <i>Ringo v. Lombardi,</i> 2:09-CV-04095 (W.D. Mo.), Dkt. 6 | 8 |
